

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 215418

Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO. 1 - HVAC MAINTENANCE FOR HQ, ACADEMY

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Dat		Solicitation Closes	Solicitation		Version
20	16-09-19	2016-09-27 13:30:00	CRFQ	0612 DPS1700000001	2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, WV 25324

(304) 755-8135

09/27/16 13:20:29 W Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER		
Tara Lyle (304) 558-2544 tara.l.lyle@wv.gov		\$2.
	FE-0F011F6	00/27/15
Signature X	_{FEIN#} 55-0591156	DATE 09/27/16

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON:

Addendum No. 1 - Responses to vendor questions and sign-in sheets from mandatory pre-bid meeting attached.

The bid opening remains on 09/27/2016 at 1:30 pm. See attached pages.

Please note: Online bid responses are prohibited for this CRFQ. All bids must be submitted in paper format by the bid opening date.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Academy Monthly	12.00000	МО	\$1,725.00	\$20,700.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151003		···		

Extended Description:

Headquarters Monthly

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Headquarters Monthly	12.00000	МО	\$1,700.00	\$20,400.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151003				

Extended Description :

Academy Monthly

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Basic Hourly Technician rate	200.00000	HOUR		
	•			\$90.00	\$18,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Mode! #	
72151207	-			

Extended Description :

Basic Hourly Technician rate

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309
us	US

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Basic Hourly Helper rate	25.00000	HOUR	A	
<u></u>				\$75.00	\$1,875.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description :

Basic Hourly Helper rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	Basic Hourly Laborer rate	25.00000	HOUR	\$80.00	\$2,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description:

Basic Hourly Laborer rate

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
6	Overtime Hourly Technician rate	30.00000	HOUR	\$130.00	\$3,900.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description:

Overtime Hourly Technician rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
7	Overtime Hourly Helper rate	10.00000	HOUR	\$108.00	\$1080.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207		-		

Extended Description:

Overtime Hourly Helper rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
8	Overtime Hourly Laborer rate	10.00000	HOUR		
L				\$115.00	\$1,150.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				
1				

Extended Description:

Overtime Hourly Laborer rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLIC 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	E	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON W	V 25309
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit lesue	Unit Price	Total Price
9	Holiday Hourly Technician rate	10.00000	HOUR	44	
				\$175.00	\$1,750.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207	-			

Extended Description:

Holiday Hourly Technician rate

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
10	Holiday Hourly Helper rate	5.00000	HOUR	\$145.00	\$725.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description :

Holiday Hourly Helper rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
11	Holiday Hourly Laborer rate	50.00000	HOUR	\$115.00	\$5,750.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description:

Holiday Hourly Laborer rate

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE		WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		US	

Line	Comm En Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
12	Part Mark-up - See specifications for more information	1.00000	PCT		15%

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description:

Part Mark-up - See specifications for more information

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLI 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	CE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25309	SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV 25309
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
13	Truck charges per trip	1.00000	EA		
				\$25.00	\$25.00/TRIP

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				

Extended Description:

Truck charges per trip

SCHEDUL	

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Mandatory prebid meeting at 9:00 am	2016-09-13
2	Technical questions due by 4:00 pm	2016-09- 16

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 8
DPS1700000001	Draft	ADDENDUM NO. 1 - HVAC MAINTENANCE	of 8
		FOR HQ, ACADEMY	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Name, Title)
TIM DORSCH, PRESIDENT
(Printed Name and Title)
PO BOX 1231, CHARLESTON, WV 25324
(Address)
(304) 755-8135 FAX: (304) 755-5275
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) CHARLESTON@TRI-STATESERVICE.COM
(email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
TIM DORSCH, PRESIDENT
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
SEPTEMBER 27, 2016

(304) 755-8135 FAX: (304) 755-5275 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)

(Date)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ DPS1700000001 EVAC Preventative & Corrective Maintenance

SPECIFICATIONS

1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia State Police to establish an open-end contract for HVAC Maintenance Service Agreement, to include preventative, predictive, and corrective maintenance labor, inspections, and emergency service labor to maintain total coverage of the heating, ventilation and air conditioning system.

Facilities to be covered shall be:

Department Headquarters Complex inclusive of the main Headquarters Building, Automotive, Body and Communication Shops, Troop 4 Headquarters Building and South Charleston Detachment, all located at 725 Jefferson Road, South Charleston WV and the Procurement Division located at 4124 Kanawha Turnpike, South Charleston WV adjoining the Jefferson Road address.

Training Academy Complex inclusive of Troop 8 Headquarters and Special Operations, Hangar Building, Maintenance Shop, Buildings A, B and C, Firearms Range Building, Kitchen (Building C), Professional Development Center Administrative Building, K-9 Building, Professional Development Center Dorm Building, and Multi-Purpose Building, all located on Academy Drive, Dunbar WV.

- 2 **DEFINITIONS:** The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them below. Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and Conditions.
 - 2.1 "HVAC Maintenance" means Preventative Maintenance and Corrective Maintenance services provided by Vendor under this Contract, but shall not include an individual project that exceeds \$25,000 in total value including both parts and labor; and shall not include the addition of new HVAC equipment to increase the size or coverage area of the existing HVAC system.
 - 2.2 "Preventative Maintenance" means the scheduled inspections and the replacement of parts, components, and materials on HVAC equipment prior to the failure or wearout period of the parts, components or materials in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's specifications and recommendations and any testing required to ensure that equipment is in proper working order;
 - 2.3 "Corrective Maintenance" means work performed on an as-requested basis to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system; and testing to ensure that equipment is in proper working order.
 - 2.4 "Pricing Page" means the pages upon which Vendor should list its proposed price for the Contract Services. The Pricing Page is either included on the last page of this RFQ or attached hereto as Appendix D.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DPS1700000001

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the box next to each addendum received) [X] Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6 [] Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 7 [] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9 [] Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY
Company
TIM DORSCH, PRESIDENT Authorized Signature
09/27/16
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

lows:
nd
0.
·

THIS ALF LOAVE HAVE SOMETTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Agency_DPS
REQ.P.O#DPS1700000001

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unc	dersigned, <u>Tri - State Roofing and Sheet Metal Company</u>
of PO Box 1231, Charleston WV 25324	as Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa
of America of 119 Virginia Street W. Charleston WV 25302a co	prporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas t	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here CRFQ DPS1700000001, HVAC Maintenance for HQ, Acader	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for my
according to plans and specifications.	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	Shall be null and void otherwise this obligation shall remain to \$10.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agr way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunt	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pro-	esents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st day of September 20 16	and the desired by their proper diffects, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Tri - State Roofing and Sheet Metal Company
	(Name of Principal)
	By The Dis
	Tim Dorsch, (Must be President or President Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
	Sheila McCormick Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

229290

Certificate No. 006957421

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Beverly A. Holstine, Sheila McCormick, Taylor R. Johnson, and Bradley P. Bobersky

	337	A N7th total	
of the City of <u>Charleston</u> each in their separate capacity if more than one is named abouther writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of toontracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	ve, to sign, execute, seal and the Companies in their busing	l acknowledge any and all bonds, ness of guaranteeing the fidelity of	of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this day of August , 2016	s instrument to be signed an	d then corporate seals to be hereto	affixed, this
Farmington Casualty Co Fidelity and Guaranty I Fidelity and Guaranty I St. Paul Fire and Marin St. Paul Guardian Insur	nsurance Company nsurance Underwriters, In e Insurance Company	Travelers Casual c. Travelers Casual	Insurance Company ty and Surety Company ty and Surety Company of America elity and Guaranty Company
1977 MCORPORATED 1951	SEAL S	SEELS	HARTITOTO 1 1882
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: Robert L. 1	Raney, Senior Vice President
On this the 26th day of August be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Compan Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insur Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on b	y, Fidelity and Guaranty Instance Company, St. Paul Mess Fidelity and Guaranty Cor	surance Company, Fidelity and Gu ercury Insurance Company, Travel npany, and that he, as such, being	ers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
	O.TETO		

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER.

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 215tday of Saptambar, 20 16

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

1111

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



VEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000104

Classification:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING SPECIALTY ROOFING CRANE

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO DBA TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, WV 25324-1231

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 01, 2016

AUGUST 01, 2017

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

ISSUED TO:
TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA
321 HARRIS DR
POCA, WV 25159-7521

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

1037-1512

This certificate is issued on:

08/14/2014

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued

This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.4 L1901947456 Client#: 118155

41LAURELMANA

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/29/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	ertificate holder in lieu of such endors				•		anient on this	cerumcate due	3 1101 601	ilei iig	ins to the	
PRODUCER						CONTACT Roxanne Cameron						
	mith Lanier & Co-Lexington				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800-796-3567 FAX (A/C, No): 859-254-8020							
	well-Walton-Milward) Box 2030				E-MAIL ADDRE	ss: rcamero	on@pwm-Js	l.com			,	
	kington, KY 40588							FORDING COVERA	GE		NAIC#	
					INSUR	ER A : Westfle	eld Insuran	ce Company			24112	
INSL	RED Tri-State Roofing & Sheet	Met:	əf		INSURER B;							
	Company of West Virginia				INSUR	ER C:						
	P.O. Box 1231	'			INSUR							
	Charleston, WV 25324				INSURER E :							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TICIO	ATE	MIMPED.	INSURI	ERF:		25110101111111				
	VERAGES CER HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			NUMBER:	/E DEE	NICCUED TO		REVISION NUM		DALIA	VECTION	
IN CI	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIRI ERT#	IMEN	IT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDER	F ANY D BY T	CONTRACT OF	R OTHER DO: DESCRIBED I	CUMENT WITH F HEREIN IS SUBJ	RESPECT	TO WH	ICH THIS	
NSR TR			SUBR		/C DCC	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		IVI 5.		•		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER CMM5942244			04/30/2017		LIMIT		0.000	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CIVITY13942244		04/30/2016	04/30/2017	PAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea occ		\$1,00		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR									\$300, \$10,0		
	<u> </u>							MED EXP (Any one PERSONAL & ADV		s 1.00		
	GEN'L AGGREGATÉ LIMIT APPLIES PER:					}		GENERAL AGGREG		\$2,00		
	POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COM		\$2,00	-	
	OTHER:							111000010-0011	701 1100	\$	-,	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			CMM5942244		04/30/2016	04/30/2017	COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	ELIMIT	s1,00	0.000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Pe	er accident)	S		
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	iΕ	\$		
										\$		
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CMM5942244		04/30/2016	04/30/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	DE	s10,00	00,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		s10,00	00,000	
	DED X RETENTION \$0									\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							PER STATUTE	OTH- ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	NT T	\$		
	(Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under		١					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$				
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT	\$	·	
	·											
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES /A	CORD	101. Additional Remarks Schedu	ıle may	he attached if mo	re enace le regul	radi				
				. 14 () Medition in Indicate on touch	no, may	oo etaaliida ii iilo	i e ahace is i addi	180)				
CEF	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/27/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	PRODUCER CONTACT Jennifer Drake											
Mountain State Insurance Agency					PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (304) 720 - 2000 FAX (A/C, No. Ext): (304) 720 - 2002							
120)6	Kanawha Blvd. E.				E-Mai. jdrake@mountainstateinsurance.com						
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
Cha	ırl	leston WV	25301			INSURE	RA:Bricks	treet Mut	ual Ins Co			12372
INSU	RED					INSURE	ERB:	-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Tr:	ĹS	State Roofing & Shee	t Metal			INSURE	ERC:					_
Cor	apa	any of West Virginia				INSURE	RD:					
PO	Вс	x 1231				INSURE	RE:					
Cha	ırl	leston WV	25324			INSURE	ERF:	-				
CO	VEI	RAGES	CERTIF	CATI	ENUMBER:1617 WC &	$\overline{}$			REVISION NUM	MBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								WHICH THIS				
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSE	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S	
		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT	Υ						EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	
		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUI	t	/					DAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea occu	rrence)	\$	
	<u>L</u>]		MED EXP (Any one	person)	\$	
									PERSONAL & ADV	INJURY	\$	
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	:						GENERAL AGGREC	SATE	\$	
		POLICY PRO-		1					PRODUCTS - COMP	P/OP AGG	\$	
		OTHER:									\$	
	AU	ITOMOBILE LIABILITY						i	COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$	
		ANY AUTO	_			i			BODILY INJURY (Pe	er person)	\$	
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULE AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Pe	- 1	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWN	:D						PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	3E	\$	
											\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP	:						EACH OCCURRENCE	CE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS	-MADE						AGGREGATE		\$	
		DED RETENTION \$		_							\$	
		RKERS COMPENSATION D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	Y/N			İ			X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	ANY	Y PROPRIETO <i>RIPAR</i> TNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	. ,					E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	NT	\$	1,000,000
A	(Ma	indatory in NH) es, describe under	<u></u>		WCB1005809		7/1/2016	7/1/2017	E.L. DISEASE - EA E	EMPLOYER	\$	1,000,000
	DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		\vdash					E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)												
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION												
Verification of Insurance The Teacher The						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
						Jennifer Drake/JLD						

RFQ No.	DP\$1700000001
---------	----------------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY

Authorized Signature:

State of WEST VIRGINIA

County of PUTNAM

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 day of SEPTEMBER

My Commission expires OCTOBER 6

, 20 19

APOSE AL HERE OPPICIAL TRE L

APOSE AL HERE OF VIST VIRGINIA

SOCIAL SIATE OF VIST VIRGINIA

SOCIAL SIATE OF VIST VIRGINIA

TH-State Resimal & Similaria Company
PO Social 233

Charleston, WY 25224

My Commission Entre Op. 1, 2010

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)